

No. 18-1323

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES L.L.C., *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

REBEKAH GEE, SECRETARY, LOUISIANA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HOSPITALS,
Respondent.

*On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of
Appeals For The Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF BILLY
GRAHAM EVANGELISTIC ASSOCIATION
AND PACIFIC JUSTICE INSTITUTE**
in support of the Respondent

Kevin T. Snider
Counsel of Record
The Pacific Justice Institute
P.O. Box 276600
Sacramento, CA 95827-6600
(916) 857-6900
ksnider@pji.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iii
Interests of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	4
I. The Text of the Fourteenth Amendment Includes the Subclass of Unborn Persons in Its Due Process and Equal Protection Provisions Applicable to “Any Person.”	4
A. The Amendment’s Use of <i>Any</i> Shows That <i>Person</i> Includes the Unborn.	4
B. The Constitutional Context Shows That the Amendments Include the Entire Class of Persons, Including the Unborn, Who Are in the Class of Persons Who Have Life.	8
II. The Common Understanding at the Time of the Adoption of the Fourteenth Amendment Was that <i>Person</i> Included a Human Being at All Stages of Development, and the States and Territories Uniformly Criminalized Abortion and Repeatedly Referred to the Unborn as a <i>Person</i>	12
A. In Both Common and Legal Parlance, <i>Person</i> Included the Unborn When the States Adopted the Constitution.....	13

B. The States and Territories, Consistent with the Advance of Scientific Knowledge, Often Identified the Unborn as Children in Their Abortion Prohibitions Before They Adopted the Fourteenth Amendment.	16
C. The Common Understanding of an Unborn Child as a Person Is Not Undercut by the Lack of Discussion of the Unborn in the Legislative History of the Fourteenth Amendment. ..	22
III. Recognizing the Reality That the Unborn Have Life Would Protect Them Under the Due Process and Equal Protection Clauses.	27
Conclusion	30
Statutory Appendix.....	1a

Table of Authorities

CASES

<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008) ...	6
<i>Boyle v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 938 (2009).....	6
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	8
<i>Collector v. Hubbard</i> , 79 U.S. (12 Wall.) 1 (1871)	6
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cnty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989)	29
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857).....	12
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	6
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	25
<i>Harrison v. PPG Industries, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 568 (1980)	6
<i>HUD v. Rucker</i> , 535 U.S. 125 (2002).....	6
<i>Iraq v. Beatty</i> , 556 U.S. 848 (2009).....	6
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1325 (2011)	6
<i>Levy v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 68 (1968).....	11
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006).....	5
<i>Market Co. v. Hoffman</i> , 101 U.S. 112 (1879)	6

<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	6
<i>McArthur v. Scott</i> , 113 U.S. 340 (1885)	26, 29
<i>Mills v. Commonwealth</i> , 13 Pa. 631 (1850)	21
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	10
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	26
<i>Regina v. Wycherley</i> , 173 Eng. Rep. 486 (1838).....	22
<i>Reitman v. Mulkey</i> , 387 U.S. 369 (1967).....	30
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	5
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997).....	6
<i>Schick v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 65 (1904).....	14
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1872)	8, 10, 11, 23
<i>Sullivan v. Everhart</i> , 494 U.S. 83 (1990)	6
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	6
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 16 U.S. (3 Wheat.) 610 (1818).....	7
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 383 U.S. 787 (1966)	9

<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	28
<i>Walters v. Metro. Educ. Enters., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 202 (1997)	6
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	29

Constitution and Statutes

Ala. Acts, at 6, § 2 (1840-41)	18
Cal. Sess. Stats., ch. 99, § 45 (1849-50)	18
Conn. Pub. Acts, ch. LXXI, §§ 1, 2 (1860)	19
Ga. Laws No. CXXX, § I (1876)	21
Me. Rev. Stat., ch. 160, § 13 (1840)	19
Mo. Rev. Stat., art. II, § 10 (1835)	21
N.J. Laws at 266 (1849)	20
Ore. Gen. Laws, Crim. Code, ch. 43, § 509 (1845-64)	20
U.S. Const. amend. V	10
U.S. Const. amend. XIV § 1	2, 5, 7, 11
U.S. Const. art. II § 1	10
U.S. Const. art. III § 3	10

U.S. Decl. of Independence, http://www.ushistory.org/declaration/ document	24
Va. Acts, tit. II, ch. 3, § 9 (1848).....	21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Francis Wharton, <i>The Criminal Law of the United States</i> § 1227 (5th rev. ed. 1861).....	21
1 Wm. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> , https://oll.libertyfund.org/titles/ blackstone-commentaries-on-the-laws-of- england-in-four-books-vol-1/simple#lf1387- 01_label_885	14, 15
12 <i>Transactions of the AMA 75-76</i> (1859)	16
2 Alexander M. Burrill, <i>A New Law Dict. and Glossary</i> 794 (1851).....	15
2 James Wilson, <i>Collected Works 1068</i> (Kernst L. Hall & Mark David Hall eds., 2007).....	15
2 Noah Webster <i>et al.</i> , <i>An American Dict. of the English Language</i> (1828)	14
3 Thos. Edlyne Tomlins & Thos. Colpitts Granger, <i>The Law-Dict.</i> 104 (1st Am. ed. 1836)	15
Abraham Lincoln, <i>Speeches and Writings, 1832-1857</i> (The Library of Am. 1989).....	24, 30
Antonin Scalia & Brian A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal</i>	

Texts	6, 7, 10, 12
C. Morrill, <i>The Physiology of Women</i> (1868)	2
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 322 (1866).....	23
Cong. Globe, 40th Cong, 1st Sess. 542 (1867).....	23
David W Louisell & John T. Noonan, Jr., <i>Constitutional Balance</i> , in <i>The Morality of Abortion: Legal and Historical Perspectives</i> 220 (John T. Noonan, Jr., ed., 1970).....	27
Edward Coke, 3 Institutes 819-20 (1644)	22
Elizabeth Cady Stanton, <i>Child Murder</i> , <i>The Revolution</i> , Mar. 12, 1868.....	17
Gregory J. Roden, <i>Unborn Children as Constitutional Persons</i> , 25 Issues L. & Med. 185 (2010).....	29
Horatio Storer, <i>On Criminal Abortion in Am. (1860)</i>	2
http://www.biologyreference.com/La-Ma/Life-Cycle- Human.html	2
James S. Witherspoon, <i>Reexamining Roe: Nineteenth-Century Abortion Statutes and the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 17 St. Mary's L.J. 29 (1985)	17
John D. Gorby, <i>The "Right" to an Abortion, the Scope of Fourteenth Amendment Personhood, and the Supreme Court's Birth Requirement</i> , 4 S. Ill. U.L.J. 1 (1979)	14

Joseph W. Dellapenna, <i>Dispelling the Myths of Abortion History 374-75</i> (2006)	17
Joshua J. Craddock, <i>Protecting Prenatal Persons: Does the fourteenth Amendment Prohibit Abortion?</i> , 40 Harv. J. of L. & Pub. Policy 539, 551 (2018)	9
Luke 2:5.....	13
Michael S. Paulsen, <i>The Plausibility of Personhood</i> , 74 Ohio St. L.J 13 (2013)	15
Oxford English Dict., www.oed.com	13
<i>Psalm 139:13</i>	15
Robert M. Byrn, <i>An American Tragedy: The Supreme Court on Abortion</i> , 41 Fordham L. Rev. 807 (1973)	16, 22
Susan B. Anthony, <i>Marriage and Maternity, The Revolution</i> , July 8, 1869	17
Webster's Third New Int'l Dict. 97 (1976)	6
